

---

In the  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
for the Seventh Circuit

---

**No. 14-2183**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

**Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**ABIDEMI AJAYI,**

**Defendant-Appellant.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.  
No. 12 CR 190 — Rebecca R. Pallmeyer, *Judge*.

---

**BRIEF & APPENDIX OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ZACHARY T. FARDON  
United States Attorney  
for the Northern District of Illinois  
219 South Dearborn Street, 5th Floor  
Chicago, Illinois 60604  
(312) 353-5300

STUART D. FULLERTON  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Editor

YASMIN N. BEST  
Assistant United States Attorney

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 15

ARGUMENT ..... 16

I. The Government’s Evidence Was Sufficient to Prove Beyond a Reasonable Doubt that Defendant Was Guilty of Both Bank Fraud and Money Laundering 16

A. Standard of Review ..... 16

B. Analysis ..... 17

II. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Excluding Defendant’s Exhibits 24

A. Standard of Review ..... 24

B. Background..... 24

C. Analysis ..... 26

III. The District Court Did Not Err in Providing the Pattern Jury Instruction for Bank Fraud 28

A. Standard of Review ..... 28

B. Background..... 29

C. Analysis ..... 30

IV. The Five Bank Fraud Counts Were Not Multiplicitous 33

A. Standard of Review ..... 33

B. Analysis ..... 33

V. The Indictment Was Not Impermissibly Amended by the  
Government’s Evidence at Trial 36

A. Standard of Review ..... 36

B. Analysis ..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	16
<i>United States v. Ackley</i> , 296 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 188 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 604 F.3d 997 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>United States v. Blanchard</i> , 542 F.3d 1133 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	37
<i>United States v. Boros</i> , 668 F.3d 901 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 291 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>United States v. Courtright</i> , 632 F.3d 363 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	29
<i>United States v. Disantis</i> , 565 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	30, 31
<i>United States v. Domnenko</i> , 763 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 50 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>United States v. Goodstein</i> , 883 F.2d 1362 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 542 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1976) .....	24
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 30 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>United States v. Keskes</i> , 703 F.3d 1078 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	32
<i>United States v. Kincaid</i> , 571 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>United States v. LeDonne</i> , 21 F.3d 1418 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>United States v. Longfellow</i> , 43 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>United States v. McCarter</i> , 406 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33

<i>United States v. Molton</i> , 743 F.3d 479 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 508 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 716 F.3d 999, 1007 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>United States v. Peters</i> , 435 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	28, 32
<i>United States v. Persfull</i> , 660 F.3d 286 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 24
<i>United States v. Peugh</i> , 675 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 35
<i>United States v. Presbitero</i> , 569 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	36, 37

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 513(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	2, 17
18 U.S.C. § 1957(a) .....	2, 23

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Rule of Evidence 401 .....	26, 27
Seventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (2012) .....	17, 23, 29
